The Company issued a Notice to the Market on April 17, 2020 (click to access) an update and evolution of the pandemic since the

beginning until that date. The specific impacts of the pandemic on 1Q20 results are outlined in each business section of this report.

https://apicatalog.mziq.com/filemanager/v2/d/6aa68515-2422-4cc4-bafa-8870ccdfedb0/09162d24-b4a3-2ac9-7e0d-37743e446c02?origin=1

6

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter 2020

Cosan Consolidated Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 1Q20 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously. All information reflects 100% of their financial performance, regardless of

the percentage interest in the business held by Cosan. For the purposes of reconciling EBITDA, consolidated in the column “Cosan S.A. Accounting,” the “Adjustments & Eliminations” column

reflects the eliminations from operations among all Cosan subsidiaries.

Earnings by Business Unit13
Compass

Gás e
Energia

Moove Cosan Corporate
Adjustments

and
Elimnination

Cosan S.A.
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis
Consolidated

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Eliminations

Consolidated
Pro forma

1Q20

Net Revenue 2,475.3 1,031.2 0.0 - 3,506.5 23,524.1 8,995.3 (16,259.7) (1,481.6) 18,284.7

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (1,680.5) (804.7) (1.2) - (2,486.4) (22,477.5) (8,179.8) 15,328.6 1,481.6 (16,333.4)

Gross Profit 794.9 226.4 (1.2) - 1,020.1 1,046.7 815.6 (931.1) - 1,951.2

Gross Margin (%) 32.1% 22.0% n/a n/a 29.1% 4.4% 9.1% 5.7% 0.0% 10.7%

Selling Expenses (158.8) (119.6) (0.9) - (279.4) (559.6) (209.2) 384.4 0.2 (663.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (85.7) (46.7) (38.9) - (171.2) (164.3) (144.5) 154.4 - (325.6)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 10.7 28.3 (75.0) - (36.0) 137.5 269.8 (203.7) (0.2) 167.5

Equity Pick-up 0.0 0.0 589.6 (397.5) 192.2 0.4 (4.3) 1.9 (190.8) (0.6)

Depreciation and Amortization 116.8 23.5 3.3 - 143.5 220.8 1,197.5 (709.2) - 852.7

EBITDA  677.8 111.9 476.9 (397.5) 869.2 681.5 1,924.8 (1,303.2) (190.8) 1,981.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 27.4% 10.9% n/a n/a 24.8% 2.9% 21.4% 8.0% 12.9% 10.8%

Financial result (0.6) (39.0) (583.6) - (623.2) (216.8) (336.0) 276.4 - (899.6)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (182.9) (13.6) 210.7 - 14.2 (108.2) (109.2) 108.7 - (94.5)

Non-controlling Interest (5.4) (10.5) 1.5 0.0 (14.5) 1.6 (37.7) 18.1 - (32.5)

Net Income 372.2 25.3 102.2 (397.5) 102.2 137.3 244.4 (190.8) (190.8) 102.2

Note 13: As of 1Q19, the results of Cosan and its Business Units were impacted by the adoption of the new accounting standards (IFRS 16), as detailed in Note 3 to the quarterly financial statements as of March 31, 2020.

7

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter 2020

Adjustments - EBITDA and Net Income

In order to maintain a normalized basis of comparison, below a description of non-recurring effects by business unit, in

addition to the adjustments highlighted in the subsequent table, observing the following criteria:

 Raízen Combustíveis:

o 1Q20: (i) tax recovery; (ii) unrealized results between Raízen Combustíveis and Raízen Energia; and

[…]

Deferred (67.7) (5.1) 212.2 - 139.4

C.3 Net Income

Cosan posted a net income of R$102 million (-74%) in 1Q20, reflecting higher financial expenses in the period, as

previously explained, as well as by lower profits on Raízen Combustíveis, recognized in equity pick-up.

16

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter 2020

D. Loans and Financing

Cosan’s proforma gross debt (excluding the PESA of Raízen Energia and the IFRS16 impact) ended 1Q20 at R$21.1

billion (-4% vs. 4Q19). This decrease is due to the Cosan Corporate’s early redemption of debentures totaling R$1.7

billion. Proforma net debt, adjusted by obligations with preferred shareholders and lease liabilities (IFRS 16), ended

the quarter with a balance of R$11.7 billion (-7% vs. 4Q19) owing to the settlement of debts in the period.

Proforma leverage, including: (i) obligations with preferred shareholders and (ii) Comgás’ normalized results and cash

by CCR effect ended the quarter at 1.9x net debt/Proforma Adjusted EBITDA.

Loans and Financing 4Q19
BRL mln

Compass Gás
e Energia

Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Cosan S.A.

Raízen
Energia

50%

Raízen
Combustíveis

50%

Cosan S.A.
Pro forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 3,586.6 0.6 580.4 4,167.6 6,118.5 2,309.3 12,595.3

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,283.6 654.5 5,501.6 7,439.7 1,357.5 651.2 9,448.4

Gross Debt 4,870.2 655.1 6,082.0 11,607.3 7,476.0 2,960.5 22,043.8

Cash items (101.9) (34.6) (1,845.4) (1,981.9) (367.5) 23.1 (2,326.2)

Funding 25.1 51.1 - 76.2 708.7 101.4 886.3

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (146.1) (104.9) (1,700.0) (1,951.0) (980.9) (50.2) (2,982.1)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (7.3) (3.2) (189.2) (199.6) (95.2) (28.1) (322.9)

Derivatives 26.4 22.4 43.8 92.5 - - 92.5

Noncash items 72.1 115.0 518.0 705.2 904.1 (182.1) 1,427.1

Provision for interest (accrual) 66.8 4.2 106.9 177.9 79.7 32.6 290.2

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 16.7 94.5 246.2 357.5 52.9 (14.7) 395.7

Exchange variation, net of derivatives (11.5) 16.3 164.9 169.8 771.5 (200.1) 741.2

Closing balance of gross debt 4,840.4 735.5 4,754.6 10,330.6 8,012.6 2,801.5 21,144.7

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,110.9 828.0 3,227.6 5,166.5 3,236.9 1,083.,5 9,486.9

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 3,729.5 (92.5) 1,527.1 5,164.1 4,775.8 1,718.0 11,657.8

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries

- - 618.9 618.9 - - 618.9

Leasing (IFRS 16) 10.1 44.5 28.0 82.6 1,868.8 337.0 2,288.5

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of subsidiaries

3,739.6 (48.0) 2,174.0 5,865.6 6,644.6 2,055.,0 14,565.2

E. Reconciliation of the Change in Net Debt

Cash Flow Statement 4Q19
BRL mln

Compass Gás e
Energia

Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Eliminations Cosan S.A.

Raízen
Combined

50%
Eliminations

Cosan
S.A.

Pro forma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (3,586.6) (0.6) (580.4) - (4,167.6) (8,427.7) - (12,595.3)
Balance of Net Debt at end of period (3,729.5) 92.5 (1,527.1) - (5,164.1) (6,493.7) - (11,657.8)
Change in Net Debt (143.0) 93.1 (946.6) - (996.5) 1,934.0 - 937.5
Non-cash items 72.1 115.0 518.0 - 705.2 722.0 - 1.427.1

Interest Accrual 66.8 4.2 106.9 - 177.9 112.3 - 290.2
Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of
debt

16.7 94.5 246.2 - 357.5 38.2 - 395.7

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives (11.5) 16.3 164.9 - 169.8 571.4 - 741.2
  Cash change in Net Debt  (70.9) 208.2 (428.6) - (291.3) 2,656.0 - 2,364.6
Reconciliation of Cash Generation
EBITDA 677.8 111.9 476.9 (397.5) 869.2 1,303.2 (190.8) 1,981.6

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 22.0 (14.4) (515.7) 397.5 (110.6) 66.2 190.8 146.4
Changes in assets and liabilities (495.9) (80.3) (257.3) (0.0) (833.5) 2,016.7 - 1,183.2
Operating financial result 10.3 2.1 38.9 - 51.4 (455.6) - (404.2)

Operating cash flow 214.2 19.4 (257.1) (0.0) (23.5) 2,930.4 - 2,906.9
Capex (250.8) (3.1) (4.7) - (258.6) (615.3) - (873.9)
Other (90.2) 0.0 (1.1) - (91.4) 127.2 - 35.8

Cash flow after investments (341.0) (3.1) (5.9) - (350.0) (488.1) - (838.2)
Other Effects Ex Debt 57.1 63.4 (291.1) - (170.7) (134.9) - (305.5)

Capital internalization - - 6.7 - 6.7 - - 6.7
   Comgás (1.2) - - 0.0 (1.2) - - (1.2)
Dividends Payed (1.2) - - 0.0 (1.2) - 0.0 (1.2)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash
equivalents

- 128.6 118.8 - 247.4 348.5 - 595.9

Change in Net Debt (70.9) 208.2 (428.6) - (291.3) 2,656.0 - 2,364.6

17

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter 2020

F. Cash Flow Reconciliation

Below is the information necessary to reconcile the generation (consumption) of free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on an accounting basis ("Cosan S.A.") and a proforma basis ("Proforma Cosan

S.A."), considering 50% of Raízen's results.

Proforma net cash consumption (FCFE) totaled R$556 million in 1Q20. The main impacts of this quarter were: OCF: (i) higher operating cash generated at Raízen Energia and (ii) payment

of annual tax adjustment at Comgás of R$349 million; CFI: (i) formation of Compass Gás e Energia portfolio; and CFF: (i) payment in Cosan Corporate of R$1.7 billion referring to the early

redemption of Debentures and expenditures within the scope of the share buyback program (under “Others”).

Cash Flow Statement 1Q20  1Q19

BRL mln

Compass Gás
e Energia

Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Eliminations Cosan S.A.

Raízen
Combined

Eliminations
Cosan S.A.
Pro forma

Cosan S.A.
Pro forma

Chg.%

EBITDA 677.8 111.9 476.9 (397.5) 869.2 1,303.2 (190.8) 1,981.6  1,449.3 36.7%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 22.0 (14.4) (515.7) 397.5 (110.6) 66.2 190.8 146.4  (109.5) n/a

Changes in assets and liabilities (495.9) (80.3) (257.3) (0.0) (833.5) 2,016.7 - 1,183.2  1,499.1 -21.1%

Operating financial result 10.3 2.1 38.9 - 51.4 (455.6) - (404.2)  (30.1) n/a

Operating Cash Flow 214.2 19.4 (257.1) (0.0) (23.5) 2,930.4 - 2,906.9  2,808.8 3.5%

CAPEX (250.8) (3.1) (4.7) - (258.6) (615.3) - (873.9)  (735.7) 18.8%

Other (90.2) 0.0 (1.1) - (91.4) 127.2 - 35.8  29.2 22.6%

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (341.0) (3.1) (5.9) - (350.0) (488.1) - (838.2)  (706.5) 18.6%

Funding 25.0 51.1 - - 76.1 810.1 - 886.2  2,644.4 -66.5%

Loans amortization (Principal) (146.0) (104.9) (1,700.0) - (1,950.9) (1,034.8) - (2,985.7)  (1,604.2) 86.1%

Loans amortization (Interest) (7.3) (3.2) (189.2) - (199.6) (125.1) - (324.7)  (234.1) 38.7%

Leasing amortization (IFRS16) (0.8) (2.1) (0.4) - (3.3) (129.4) - (132.7)  (46.5) n/a

Derivatives 26.4 22.4 43.8 - 92.5 - - 92.5  9.3 n/a

Other 57.9 65.5 (284.1) - (160.7) 0.0 - (160.7)  (1,170.0) -86.3%

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (44.8) 28.8 (2,129.9) - (2,145.9) (479.2) - (2,625.0)  (401.2) n/a

Dividends received - - 0.0 0.0 0.0 - (0.0) 0.0  10.7 -100.0%

Free Cash Flow to Equity (171.5) 45.0 (2,392.9) (0.0) (2,519.4) 1,963.1 (0.0) (556.3)  1,711.8 n/a

Cosan S.A - - - - - - 0.0 0.0  219.8 -100.0%

Cosan Limited (1.2) 0 0 0.0 (1.2) - - (1.2)  (2.2) -45.6%

Non-controlling Shareholders - - - - - - - -  (234.8) n/a

Dividends paid (1.2) - - 0.0 (1.2) - 0.0 (1.2)  (17.2) -92.9%

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash equivalents - 128.6 118.8 - 247.4 348.5 - 595.9  14.1 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period (172.7) 173.6 (2,274.0) - (2,273.2) 2,311.6 - 38.4  1,708.7 -97.8%

Cash Flow Statement 4Q19

BRL mln Raízen Energia
Raízen

Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 2,147.7 782.8

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (618.9) 130.8

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (33.2) (446.0)

Free Cash Flow to Equity 1,495.6 467.6

18

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter 2020

G. Guidance

As announced in its Material Fact of April 7, 2020, the Company decided to suspend its 2020 guidance released in Material Fact of

February 14, 2020, in light of evolution and impacts caused by Covid-19 pandemic on its businesses and on the Group companies